

22-16675

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**CALIFORNIA RENTAL HOUSING
ASSOCIATION, MARY MONTANO, and
TRANG HO,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of California; ROB
BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of California; and
DOES 1 through 20, inclusive,**

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:21-cv-01394-JAM-JDP

The Honorable John A. Mendez, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
BENJAMIN M. GLICKMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SETH E. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 238228
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6063
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Seth.Goldstein@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Statement of the Issue	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Factual Background	3
A. COVID-19 Emergency	3
B. Evictions in California Before COVID-19	4
C. Evictions in California in Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic.....	5
1. The State’s initial response via executive order and Judicial Council activity.....	7
2. Legislative efforts on eviction protections to prevent disease spread	9
3. Post-moratorium rent relief and landlord assistance programs	12
II. Procedural Background.....	14
Summary of the Argument	16
Standard of Review.....	18
Argument	18
I. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Is Moot	18
A. The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Is Inapplicable.....	20
1. Recent precedent forecloses Plaintiffs’ claims.....	20
2. Plaintiffs’ arguments to the contrary are unconvincing	26
B. The “Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review Doctrine” Also Does Not Apply.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Conclusion	30
Statement of Related Cases.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	20
<i>Apartment Ass’n of L.A. Cnty., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 10 F.4th 905 (9th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	19
<i>Auracle Homes, L.L.C. v. Lamont</i> 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020)	29
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020).....	29
<i>Board of Trustees of Glazing Health & Welfare Trust v. Chambers</i> 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> 11 Cal.5th 204 (2021).....	4
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	27
<i>Chem. Prod. & Distribs. v. Helliker</i> 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>El Papel, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> No. 22-35656	29
<i>El Papel LLC v. Durkan</i> No. 220CV01323RAJRC, 2021 WL 4272323 (W.D. Wash. Sep. 15, 2021)	29
<i>Elmsford Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	29
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> No. 3:20-CV-2226-JR, 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022)	29
<i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Gallo v. D.C.</i> 610 F.Supp.3d 73 (D.D.C. 2022).....	28
<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> No. CV2106311DDPJEMX, 2022 WL 17069822 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2022)	28
<i>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia</i> 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	29
<i>Heights Apartments v. Walz</i> 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> 561 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (E.D. Wash. 2021).....	29
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> No. 22-35050	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	28
<i>Knox v. Service Employees’ Int’l Union</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	20
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	18, 19, 27
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	22, 27
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Rentberry, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 814 F. App’x 309 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Rickley v. Goodfriend</i> 212 Cal.App.4th 1136 (2013).....	4
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)	20, 26, 27
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> 985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>S. Cal. Rental Housing Ass’n v. County of San Diego</i> 550 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	29
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Stuart Mills Props., LLC v. City of Burbank</i> No. 222CV04246RGKAGR, 2022 WL 4493573 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2022).....	28
<i>Titus v. Canyon Lake Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> 118 Cal.App.4th 906 (2004).....	4
<i>Tuck’s Rest. & Bar v. Newsom</i> No. 220CV02256KJMCKD, 2022 WL 5063861 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2022)	24
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	27
<i>Williams v. Alameda County</i> No. 3:22-CV-01274-LB, 2022 WL 17169833, _ F. Supp. 3d __ (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2022)	28
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010.).....	18
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1291	2
§ 1331	2
 California Civil Code	
§ 1946.2(b)(1).....	12
§ 1946.2(b)(2).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 116.223	12
§ 1161	5
§ 1161(2)-(3).....	5
§ 1161.5	5
§ 1166	5
§ 1179.01 et seq.....	10
§ 1179.02(i).....	11, 24
§ 1179.02(a).....	11
§ 1179.02(d).....	10
§ 1179.02(f)	11, 23
§ 1179.03	12
§ 1179.03(b).....	11, 23
§ 1179.03(b)-(c).....	10
§ 1179.03(g).....	11, 24
§ 1179.03.5(a)(3)	11, 12
§ 1179.04	10
§ 1179.09	13, 25
§ 1179.11	12, 13, 15, 25
California Health and Safety Code	
§ 50897 et seq.	13
§ 50897.1(d).....	13
§ 50897.1(d)-(f)	13
§ 50897.1(e).....	13
§ 50897.1(h).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
85 Fed. Reg. 55,292, 55,294 (Sept. 4, 2020)	6
2020 Cal.Stat. c. 37 (A.B.3088).....	9, 10
